# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

#### Снар. 349

#### Chapter 349.

An Act to repeal chapter three hundred and eleven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, entitled "An Act to prohibit the taking of trout from Bog Brook and its tributaries in the towns of Minot and Hebron."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 311. Special Laws. 1891, repealed. Chapter three hundred and eleven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, entitled "An Act to prohibit the taking of trout from Bog Brook and its tributaries in the towns of Minot and Hebron," is hereby repealed.

Approved January 27, 1893.

### Chapter 350.

An Act to authorize the Phillips and Rangeley Railroad Company to issue additional bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Company, authorized to issue bonds and mortgage road. SECT. 1. The Phillips and Rangeley Railroad Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars in addition to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars, which it has been before authorized to issue, and the said bonds may be secured by the mortgage made and executed by said company, dated October four, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety-two, recorded in Franklin registry of deeds, book one hundred and twenty-seven, pages thirty-one to forty-one inclusive, which mortgage is hereby ratified, confirmed and authorized, or in any other way or manner it may deem proper.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Al proved January 27, 1893.